ITEM 15.2

ITEM 11 - APPROVAL OF CREDIT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 OF KAMAN

AUTOMATION, CONTROL & ENERGY FOR CONTRACT NO. EMA-03A,
DISTRIBUTION SCADA REPLACEMENT, PROJECT NO. 201400160,
CONTRACT NO. 16-16-07 - $155.00

Motion by seconded by

WHEREAS, Heretofore and on the 23™ day of June 2016, the Erie County Water
Authority ("Authority") entered into a contract with Kaman Automation, Control & Energy for
Contract No, EMA-03A, Distribution SCADA Replacement, identified as Contract No. 16-16-

07; and

WHEREAS, said contractor has submitted Credit Change Order No. 3 to provide for the
following changes:

1. A 0-day time extension to the Substantial Completion and Final Completion dates
2. Credit for the hard copies of As-built drawings and O&M manuals is not required.
3. Installation of nine (9) RTU panel back plates is not required by the Contractor.

4, During the transition of RTU panels at several of the stations, several operational

control issues arose that needed to be corrected through programming for the
automation of the system; and

WHEREAS, the reasons for the above changes are as follows:

1.

2.

Erie County Water Authority has requested that paper copies of the documentation
are not required for this project as they utilize digital documentation for information.
Erie County Water Authority decided to install the remaining nine (9) RTU
backplates for the remaining tank sites so that time is not being spent waiting for the
contractor to install the back plate with the Authority personnel waiting for three to
four hours until the back plate is installed. This will also allow more sites to be
transitioned in a shorter time frame,
The additional programming items are as follows:
1) On start-up of a pump, the pumnp is held at minimum speed until the check valve
is fully opened before the system controls the pump speed
2) Second pump stepping start-up to provide a smooth transition in the system
3) Reduced data collection when pumps are starting or stopping
4) Chlorine automatic pause when pumps are off or the chlorine residual reaches
the High-High alarm
5) Site to site pump start-up interlock flags at both pump station locations
6) Site to site start-up interlock fault alarm time out alarm to shut down the process
of starting the pump and returning the system to normal operation
The site interlocks area as follows:
1} Add valve interlock at Guenther so that the bypass valve and Altitude valve are
never both closed at the same time.
2) Increase the alarm delay for 18 previously commissioned pump stations and the
pump standard on the suction pressure, discharge pressure and discharge flow




ITEM 15.2

alarms. This is for the Low-Low, Low, High, High-High alarms for each device.
3) Revise the chlorine injection point to the inlet of the tank instead of the outlet of
the tank for three locations; and

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer and Michael Haendiges, Production
Engineer recommend approval of said Credit Change Order No, 3;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED:

That Credit Change Order No. 3 of Kaman Automation, Control & Energy in the sum of
$155.00 to provide for the abovementioned change be approved; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute said Credit Change
Order No. 3 on behalf of the Authority.

Ayes:
Noes:

08/30/18-pjf




To:

ITEM 15.2

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
August 22, 2018

Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority

A%
From: Michael T. Haendiges, Production Engineer ‘V\

Subject: Confract EMA-003-A

Distribution SCADA Replacement
ECWA Project No. 201400160

Attached is Change Order No. 3 requested for the above referenced project.

The following documents are attached:

Blue Authorization Form - this form provides the project name and project number, the
action that is being requested of the Board, and it provides a list of approvals that are
required prior to being acted on by the Board.
Four copies of the Change Order requests signed by the Consulting Engineer.
Back up Information from EMA, Inc. (Consulting Engineer) and Kaman Automation
(Contractor).

o Memo 24R1 from EMA, Inc. describing the funding reallocation proposed.

o Quotation from Kaman Automation for the changes requested.

o AIA Document G-703 from Kaman Automation

Sununary

ECWA decided to install nine of the tank site RTU panels with its ovn forces. This will
result in a credit of $21,870 and reduce the project time line by one week,

ECWA engineers prefer not to have paper copies of documentation at each site based on
the difficulty in maintain correct and updated versions. The electronic documentation will
allow engineering to track and maintain current drawings and documents. All technicians

~ and mechanics will have access to laptops and the documentation, This will result in a

credit of $8,960.

The resulting credit of $30,830 will offset the required changes described in the attached
quotation from Kaman Automation with a small surplus of $155. It will also leave line
18A Change Order Allowance intact for the potential changes required at the large
Central service area pumping stations,

A contingency budget was included in the project to account for unknown circumstances
that require programming changes to the distribution system SCADA and the RTUs. Past
practice allowed funds reallocated from contingency and other line items based on a
Memo from EMA Inc. Based on the present board requirements we are documenting the
reallocations with a change order and the required documentation,




ITEM 15.2

To: Terrence D. McCracken -2- August 22, 2018

o There are ongoing changes to the SCADA and RTU software required due to unknown
factors in the system. The changes listed on the attached quotation from Kaman
Aufomation are necessary to operate the system and maintain proper control with one
exception. The exception is Guenther pumping station altitude and bypass valve interlock
is an added safety enhancement that will prevent deadheading of the 48-inch transmission
line from Sturgeon Point. Cost $315

o The attached example AIA (American Institute of Architects) form G703 is the most
widely used construction industry standard billing document. The form structure is
progress billing based on percent complete. The attached sheet shows where the credits
and changes will be shown on this document on the next billing cycle after Board
approval,

MTH;jmf

Aftachments

cc: R.Stoll
L.Kowalski
CONT-EMA-003-A-1401-186-B

PACONTP201400160\EMA-003-AWMemol 0 Change Order #3,docx




ITEM 15.2

EMA, Inc,
PO Box 1414 ~ BMO-94
Minneapolis, MN 55480-1414

PEOPLE & IDEAS WA, 8Ma-Inc.com

MEMO 24R1

DATE; August 21, 2018

TO: Greg Merriam

FROM: Gary Scheerer

cC: Dean Foote, Mike Haendiges

SUBJECT: Erie County Water Authority Distribution SCADA Replacement Project

Funding Reallocation

Erie County Water Authority has requested that paper copies of the documentatuon are not reguired for
this project.

Please provide a credit for the hard copies of the documentation.

Revise the AlA item #8 to reflect this change once approved.

The credit is to be listed in the AlA as #8a Hard Copy Documentation Credit,

Erie County Water Authorily decided to install the remaining nine (9) RTU backplates for the remaining
tank sites.

Please provide a credit for the installation of the nine (8) RTU backplates.

Revise the AIA item #3 1o reflect this change once approved.

The credit is to be listed in the AlA as #3a RTU Back Plate Installation Credit.

The credits are to be used against the additional programming changes that have risen during the
fransitioning of stations.
The items are as follows:

1) On start-up of a pump, the pump is heid at minimum speed until the check valve is fully opened
before the system controls of the pump speed. The VFD pump standard is to be changed and nine
previcusly commissioned sites.

2} Second pump stepping start-up to provide a smooth transition in the system, This is to be done al
four locations and the VFD pump standard.

3) Reduced data collection when pumps are starting or stopping. The VFD pump standard is to be
changed and nine previously commissioned sites.

4) Chiorine automatic pause when the pumps are off or the chlorine residual reaches the High-High
alarm. The chiorine standard is to be changed and three previously commissioned sites.

5) Site to site pump start-up interiock flags at both locations.

The site interlocks are as follows:
a, Clark to Horner
b. Violetto Eden 1
¢. Lakeview to Hamburg
d. Pine Hill to Windom

DOCS # XXXXX




ITEM 15.2

e. Pine Hill to Ball

6) Site {o site start-up Interlock fault alarm time out alarm to shut down the process of starting the pump
and returning the system to normal operation.
The site interlocks are as follows:

a. Clark to Horner

b. Violet to Eden 1

¢. Lakeview to Hamburg
d. Pine Hill to Windem
e, Pine Hill to Ball

7) Add valve interlock at Guenther ao that the bypass valve and Altitude valve are never both closed at
the same time.

8) Increase the alarm delay for 18 previously commissioned pumgp stations and the pump standard on
the suction pressure, discharge pressure and discharge fiow atarms. This is for the Low-Low, Low,
High, High-High alarms for each device.

9) Revise the Chlorine injection point to the infet of the tank instead of the outlet of the tank for three
{ocations. The locations are Wohlhueter Tank, Travett Tank and Rice Hill Tank.

If there are any questions, please contact me,
Regards,

Gary Scheerear

DOCS # XXXXX




ITEM 15.2

Item Description Costto brrte Cost ta Complete
1 Pump Fully Qperational. $2.310.00 $7,980.00

(Change to standard program plus HAM, SDG, VRK, CLV, HHS, WILM, EMY, CEN, JHS) '
HHS Complete - 8 programs and PCN to be completad
VED Pumps will be considered fully cperation when the motor status is running and the check valve closed limit shows
not closed for a PLC set able time delay of X minutes,
‘The tag usad will be *FMPODX_sRunning” 10 Indlcata pump runnkng with check valva open .
Revise VFD Pump Speed Reference contral.
The VFD speed reference will be held at minimum spead In both manual and automatlc when commanded to run untll
the pump is fully opératicnal,
When in automatic the pump ramg to controf speed will not bs started until the pump ts fully operational,
‘When in automatle the PID conwol for flow, pressure, and tank teval will not be inttiated untll the pump at least one
pump i fully operationat.
The tag usgg will be “PMPOGY_sAutoRunning” to tndlcste pump In auts, running, with chieck valve apen.
2 Second Pump Stepped Startup 55,250.00 $2,940.00
{Changa to HKS, JHS, LUK, HAM]
HHS Completa - 3 sites and PCN to ba completed
Revise VFD pump speed sontrol when starting second purnp to make matching step changes up for startfng pump and
down for operational pump,
2 Reduced Pump Spead Data Collection $2,050.00 $4,200.00
{Change to stzndard program plus HAM, SDG, VPK, CLV, HHS, WLM, EMY, CEN, IHS)
HHS Complete - 9 sites and PCH to be completed
The ¢ata collectlan tolaranca for pump speed will be Increased to 5% when,
Starting the pump until it is fully operational or when not commarding the pump to run (Stopping)
Once operational the pump speed tolerance will retum to the defauit tolerance of 0,5%
4 Chlerine Pump Automatic Pause $750.00
{Change to standard progsam plus 8RO, CEN, WOL}
BRO, CEN, WOL, and PLN complete
The chlogne injection pump wilt pause when,
Commanded by operetor from the SCADA system, the last pump 15 stepped, the station flow drops hefaw a $LC set paint,
or the Effluent Residual High High alarm (s active,
5 Siteto Site Purnp Startup Interlock $345.00
{Change to Standard program plus HAM, LKV)
HAM, LKV, and PCN to be complated
Add flags 1o Indicate 1o the operator the Intertocked systems are In the process of starting a pump.
6 Sheto Sita Pump Startup interfock Faul $2,205.00
{Change ta Standard program plus HAM, LKV)
Ham{ LKV, CLK/HOR, VIO/EDD, PIH/WIN, PIH/BAL to be completed
Add Interlcck time out fault to 2iarm and shut down the process of starting 3 pump and retemn the stations 1o normal
oparation,
7 AddInterlock at Guenther BE00
PLN 10 be completed
interlock Altitude valve suth that it cannot be closed below 30% unless Bypassvalve Is open more than 50%
interiock Bypass valva such that In cannot be closed belaw 30% unless Altitude valve is open more than 50%.

(nate percentages tan ba dlscussed)

8 Increase alarm delay to 80 seconds SP, DR, and Flow $B40.00
{Change to standard and 18 pump sites }
9  Revise Chlorine Injecticn te be on into the tank £1,830,00

schange ta WOL/RCH/TVT)
$9,360,00 $21,315,00 4$30,675.00

Credit far reduced Documentation Supply {All electronic ne paper coples ta be supplies} {$8,960.00}
Credht for RTU panel Instaliation ($21,870.00)
Approval needed to proceed with changas {6155.80}




ITEM 15.2

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

Erie County Water Authority
350 Ellicott Square Building, 295 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14203

Contract No.: _EMA-03A Project No.: 201400160 Date: August2i, 2018

Project: Distribution SCADA Replacement
Contractor: Kaman Automation Inc. Engineer: EMA Inc.
1000 University Ave. Ste 800 PO Box 1414 -~ BMO-94
Rochester, NY 14607 Minneapolis, MN 55480-1414
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
1. A O-day time extension to the Substantial Completion and Final Completion dates
2. Credit for the hard copies of As-built drawings and G&M manuals is not required.
3. Installation of nine (9} RTU panel back plates is not required by the contractor.
4, During the transition of RTU panels at several of the stations, several operational control issues arose

that needed to be corrected through programming for the automation of the system.

REASON FOR CHANGE:

1. Erie County Water Authorily has requested that paper copies of the documentation are not required for
this project as they utilize digital documentation for information.

2. Erie County Water Authorlly decided to install the remaining nine (9) RTU backplates for the remaining
tank sites so that time is not being spent waiting for the contractor to install the back plate with the
authority personnel waiting for three to four hours until the back plate is installed. This will also allow
more sites to be transitioned in a shorter time frame.

3, The additional programming iterns are as follows:

1) On start-up of a pump, the pump is held at minimum speed until the check valve is fully opened
before the system controls of the pump speed

2) Second pump stepping start-up to provide a smooth transition in the systam.

3) Reduced data collection when pumps are starting or stopping.

4) Chlorine automatic pause when the pumps are off or the chlorine residual reaches the High-High
alarm.

5) Site to site pump start-up interlock flags at both pump station locations.

8) Site to site start-up interlock fault alarm time out alarm to shut down the process of starting the
pump and returning the system to normal operation.

4. The site interlocks are as follows:

1) Add valve interlock at Guenther so that the bypass valve and Altitude valve are never both closed
at the same time.

2) Increase the alarm detay for 18 previously commissioned pump stations and the pump standard on
the suction prassure, discharge pressure and discharge flow alarms. This is for the Low-Low, Low,
High, High-High alarms for each device.

3) Revise the Chlorine injection point to the inlet of the tank instead of the cutlet of the tank for three
locations.

CONMPENSATION:

1. 0-day time extension to the Substantial Completion and Final Completion dates

2. The credit for not having to supply hard copies of the As-built drawings and the O&M
manuals resuits in a credit of ($8,860.00). The credit for the labor to install the
remaining none {9} RTU panel back plates is {$21,870.00). The value of the additional
programming changes is $30,675.00. The net change to the contract value is a credit
of ($155.00).




ITEM 15.2

APPROVALS:
OWNER: Date:
£rie County Water Authority
CONTRACTOR: Date;
Kaman Automation inc.
ENGINEER: @:-mj € go»a%j Date: 22 August 2018

EMA Inc.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Criginal Contract Price:

Net changes from previous Change Orders:
$ 101,013.00

Contract Price prioy to this Change Order:

$ 1,465,505.25

Net Increase/Decrease of this Change Order:

$ (155.00)

Contract Price with all approved Change
Orders:

$ 1,465,50525

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times:

Milestone M1:

All Work July 13, 20186
Substantial Completion:

All Work October 26, 2017
Final Completion:

Al Work October 26, 2017

Net Changes from previous Change Orders:
90 days / O days / 0 days

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Mitestone M1:

Al Work July 13, 20186
Substantial Completion:

Al Waork Qctober 31, 2018
Final Completion:

Al Waork Decernber 24, 2018

Net Increase/Decrease of this Change Order:

Milestone M1:

All Work 0 days
Substantial Completion:

All Work 0 days
Final Completion;

All Work 0 days

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Milestone M1T:

Al Work July 13, 2016
Substantial Completion:

Alt Work October 31, 2018

Final Completion:

Al Waork December 24, 2018




ITEM 15.2

I
GG NES WNoWY TLHFE 79°186'89ES £'ETS960°LS 1 0008 SEOTR'EDIS FIE0L'T668 ST505'S9F LS SIV.LOL ONYHO
OUWIBI Ui peqLTsp sebuey buiweiBold juvz owepl|[e]
saBueye Buuawesbold 007005 <3 coos 00°CS. 008 0008 00000 €28 SO TPI0 SO0ED| B8l
UBLIEY 841 10 STE0S'618 40054 SL605'8SS 00°08 00°08. SLE05'85% 00'£10'8LS :MMO umﬂm a1
00°'005°6$ 00°08 0005 00°08. . 00°08 1 007005768 Fouesolly INH 21 1
peppe 34 M gl 32Ul 0008 400001 | SEPELTIS 005" 000§ SSP6L IS CoPELTIS SprETA 71 oW 2Ll
OLZTLLES 00'03S 0008 600s; | ov'0s . 0L'TTLLTS IOUOIN IABMOINN T1 SO} PLI
00'581°88 466 1S BOB000LS 0008 0008 00°000°0L$ .Q0'SBI'SIS JNCU TT oW} 2L1
0008 000001 | OD'06T°91S 0008 0008 00061'615 - Q0061918 WRIOD varerE prendy 71 OwRp] qLT
e0'SERFIS %00 SL 00'S05 48 0008 00705 . 00'S05™+¥S DO°DVES5S swomTasy NOJ T1 OWRIN|  BLL
00098718 00’08 0008 00°08 6008 . 00°098°1S wpmewmsy SHusfguos| 9l
0008 %00°001 | 00°sEr61S 0005, . o008 USHY6IS 00'SHY6IS 00 11 A9 NOJ AueBumues| 991
0008 %00001 | 00'SELSTS 00'0% 0008 0075547518 00'$5L°51S 0TI fowsdonoe)| 291
00°08 %0000T | 00DFLSS 0008 00'0% 00°0YL 88 GO'oPLSS § AT NDd fowBanuedy q9t
00°00CYS 0008 0o 0008 - 0008 00008 OIS [ 2 Aowsdupuody| et
00°000°018 0008 0008, - 1 0008 0008 00-000°01% SOUBMCITY SUIRIY 10PTOA| 451
£6'€88' 128 94SL°E6 90°911°8ZES 0005 0008 90-911°8ZES 00'004°05€S om0y fomedanues) SEMZOS DNH| TE1
00'es 00705 0070% 00'0% 0008 0008 8=l Tol BN
00'08 %0000I | 007000768 00°03 00°08 00°000°68 00°000°63 QiR Sawemsu| spuog| €1
- - — 00'0S6918 0008 0008 60’08 0008 00°056°918 Auremrepm| 21
095'gE JUnowe ¥psip 00'08 %00001 | 00TETEIS 000 00°08 DUTETSIS Q0ZELSIS [eusTe: sareds| Tom 11
sienueld g0 sul 08825 TS %000 0T161°618 00'0% 0L161°618 0008 00'0ZL°1FS 19L aawwu%u.ww ang| o
e 508 %00°D0T | DO'6ST°GFS 00'08 0003 00°691°0¥5 00'691'0FS 153] S0URIEIIY ATOWBY] 6.
pue sEuIMEID YING-SY S 00'00Z 618 0008 0008 -~ 10008, 002g DO00TE1S TCHEIUSHEI00 WsAS| 3 mh@
i s2idos plBy 10l JpRIs B 05°909°518 :00°05 05°909°518 000§ o008 05°909'61% Q0'E1T'1ES Smmeali L
Se peppe a4 [im Bg SUr 8..5&2 %00°CS 8”8#“5 00°05. Sﬂgrﬂm S..%uwmm SHS.O.HSG S0P T 1591 PY FunumareiSodd DT 9
i o008 %00°001 | 00°008°€78 00°03 0008 00°003°€Z3 00°C08'ECS sBumsapy pue sdogsiopm SugonpueD) ¢
: - - 00708 %0000t | STESEPOS 00°08. 0008 8THSEYIF STYSE'H9S sreustEw SNIY v¢ 01 sspeuddn| me v
L D48TLZE HUNOWE HPSID P LETHIS o,000F | 6TTSLES 00'08 6TPSLES o0es LLSEEYTS 1008} S{LI ¥ 03 SOPRIBAN| FL ¥ 1y
FADT JIH\.W 00SLE 165 (2600 0% GOSLT 1ES 0005 . "00GLE 155 0008 0005LE0% 07 45701 ¢! wz@
Lioos sueidoeg LM Sull 0003 0:00°001 | LE0ST6LS 00'05 00'0% L0STELS TENRIEI
s -+ : 00708 %0000t | ££'TLY'EES 0008 000§ £ETLO TS 19T
D30 UOnRiBISU LCL P30 B OT'ET6TOLS Tepeiem saredyed (L IY L A ware
m $2 pappe o4 M B¢ BUl Sﬂow xoo..os wm..mﬂwm:m 8“8 8“8 wm..owvw:m TeHsEN
L 00°08 %00°001 | ¥'966'TES 00°0% 0008 $7'966 TES Joqe]
. 08 TIFEPIS soqer sareydyoeg I €1 ADY qeig
OO0V 085S 200705 00°005°05§ 0008 00'051°028 G0°arT 0ES 00'008°0015 Surmeifold INHE 1
(2340} (3¥904a
FLVA OL NI LON) (3+Q
{3Evd ©- TXIOLS ANV aqdoIs NOLLVITIIAY
FIEYTIVA ID HSINIA OL Q=+ QELALAINOGD ATENZSTIL qOTHHd SIBL SH0IATED WOE ANTVA o
TOVNIVLIEA FOINVIVE % “TVIOL SIVIIIIVI AILITINOCD IO AT TONTIEYS SHOM A0 NOLLIEDSIA ALY
r 1 H ) B 2 | Q B 8 v
L0-91-91 AITANN IOVELNCGD
QOLO0¥LOZT ION 103104 SLOJLTHOEY -fidde Ketm stusy SUTp 0§ FTRURISL JqEIFRA AISUA SIORIN0T) U0 [ THM{0]) 2801
BL0Z/LLIL ‘01 QOrdId “YEJOp 159TES0 ST 0} PITEIS e SINOTTE 0[] SUOTRIRAEL B
SLOZIHIL HIVE NOLLYONIddY “payDEIE 51 UOREDGTISY PAUSLS SICIRNUAT
T 498 0T ONNOLLVIITddV Fumrewes “INTNAYE ¥0d NOLLVOMLLEED ANV NOLLYOI}ddY 7040 Usmmaed viv

S39vd 40 I9Vd

£0£D INTHID0A VIV
B oo

s

133HS NOILVNNILNOD





